07-30-1999

5.5.99

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE

101085756

To: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please recard the attached gathinal document(s) or coov(ies).  Submission Type    New	TRADE	MARKS ONLY TO TO BOS 750
Resubmission   Non-Recordation   Security Agreement   License   Resubmission   Non-Recordation   Security Agreement   Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment   Effective Date   Merch Oav Year   Reel #   Frame #   Charge of Name   Correction of PTO Error   Reel #   Frame #   Charge of Name   Corrective Document   Reel #   Frame #   Charge of Name   Recordation   Rec	TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	: Please record the attached oribinal document(s) or coov(ies).
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Submission Type .	) <del></del>
Document ID #   Effective Date   Merger   Merg	X New	Assignment License
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Change of Name Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Change of Name Conveying Party Mark # additional names of conveying parties attached Month Day Vear Name		
Corrective Document Real # Frame # X Other Partial Release of Security Interest  Conveying Party		Merger Month Day Year
Reel # Frame # X Other Release of Security Interest  Conveying Party		
Name Alvarez & Marsal, Inc., as Agent   4 2		X Other Release of Security Interest
Formerly  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party Mark # additional names of receiving parties attached  Name VERSYSS Incorporated  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1) 1200 The American Road  Address (line 2) 1200 The American Road  Address (line 2) 1500 The American Road  Address (line 2) 1600 The American Road  Address (line 2) 17950 State Only 1600 The American Road  Address (line 2) 17950 The American Road  Corporation Association 1790 Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership 1790 The American Road Individual General Partnership 1790 The American Road Individual General Partnership 1790 The American Road Individual General Partnership 1800 The American Road Individual General Partnership 1900 The American Road Individual	Conveying Party	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party Mark 3 additional names of receiving parties attached  Name VERSYSS Incorporated  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1) 1200 The American Road  Address (line 2) Sauccounty  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE CYLT	Name Alvarez & Marsal, Inc.	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party  Mark I additional names of receiving parties attached  Name VERSYSS Incorporated  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1200 The American Road  Address (line 2) 7950  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicibed in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE CNLY	Formerly	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party  Mark # additional names of receiving parties attached  Name VERSYSS Incorporated  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1200 The American Road  Address (line 2) 2  Address (line 2) 2  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domicibed in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other Chesignation Association Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE CALY	Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Receiving Party    Mark 3 additional names of receiving parties attached   Name   VERSYSS Incorporated	• Other	
Name VERSYSS Incorporated  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1200 The American Road  Address (line 2) 77950  Address (line 3) Morris Plains New Jersey 77950  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE CYLY	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation
DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 1200 The American Road  Address (line 2)	Receiving Party .	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Composed of  Address (line 1) 1200 The American Road  Address (line 2)	Name VERSYSS Incorporated	•
Address (line 1) 1200 The American Road  Address (line 2)	DBA/AKA/TA	
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) Morris Plains New Jersey 07950  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE CYLY	Composed of	
Address (line 3) Morris Plains  Cry  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  X Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  FOR OFFICE USE CNL?  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  FOR OFFICE USE CNL?	Address (line 1) 1200 The American Road	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE CILY	Address (line 2)	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership    If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.    Other	Address (line 3) Morris Plains	New Delast
Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE CHLY		Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Other (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE CHL?	X Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware  FOR OFFICE USE CHLY	Other	(Designation must be a separate
7/25/1999 DNGUYEN 00000141 1750420		ation Delaware
40.00.00	5/25/1999 DNGUYEN 00000141 1750420	R OFFICE USE CHLY

Public Sturden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 2 minimipe few Crew Sheet to be recorded, including time for remaining the document and gathering the data mended to complete the Cover Sheet. Send committe regarding this burden estimate 2 to 0.5. Patern and Trademark Office, Chell Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20221 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Pagework Reduction Project (0.51-0027), Washington, D.C. 20501. See GMB Information Collection Budget Package 9651-0027, Patern and Trademark Assignment Projects. 50 NCT SER RECUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B Expres C8/20/99 CMB C851-0027	Page 2  U.S. Department of Continence Patient and Trademark Offica TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name and Ad	ddress Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
Address (line 4)	
Correspondent Name and Address Are	ea Code and Telechone Number 800-833-9848
Name Tonya Chapp	JE.
Address (line 1) C/O CSC	
Address (line 2) 805 taute 5	<del></del>
Address (line 3) Albany, No	12207
Address (line 4)	
including any attachments.	s of the attached conveyance document # 4.
Trademark Application Number(s) or R	Registration Number(s) X Mark if additional numbers attached
	Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)
Trademark Application Number(s)	
Number of Properties Enter the total no	umber of properties involved. #
	Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if addition	nal fees can be charged to the account.) osit Account Number: #
Auth	horization to charge additional fees: Yes No X
Statement and Signature	
attached copy is a true copy of the orig	f, the foregoing information is true and correct and any ginal document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as
indicated herein.	Parts & B
Name of Person Signing	Signature Managing Director Date Signed
ivame of reison signing	1)

TRADEMARK REEL: 001905 FRAME: 0856 Versyss Incorporated and Alvarez & Marsal, Inc.

Schedule A (Trademarks)

Title of Work	Registration Number	Application Number
Design	1,750,420	

04/13/99;05:59 pm 32840/1500/SS/193128.1

> TRADEMARK REEL: 001905 FRAME: 0857

## ALVAREZ & MARSAL, INC 599 Lexington Avenue New York, New York 10022

April 46, 1999

VERSYSS Incorporated and Physician Computer Network, Inc. 1200 The American Road Morris Plains, New Jersey 07950

and

Holbrook Systems, Inc. 30 Blue Sky Drive Westfield, Massachusetts 01085

Re: Collateral

## Gentlemen:

Reference is made to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement made by Physician Computer Network, Inc. and certain of its subsidiaries, including, without limitation, VERSYSS Incorporated ("VERSYSS"), in favor of Alvarez & Marsal, Inc., as agent ("AM"), dated as of July 22, 1998 (the "Collateral Agreement"). Pursuant to Collateral Agreement, VERSYSS and PCN granted to AM a lien on and security interest in all of their assets, including, without limitation, all of VERSYSS' and PCN's right, title and interest in and to the assets used in the commercial business (the "Assets") to be sold in accordance with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Asset Purchase Agreement").

By this letter, AM hereby agrees, acknowledges and confirms that, effective simultaneous with the release by Fleet Bank, N.A., as administrative agent of the senior lenders of PCN, of all of its liens on or security interests in the Assets, AM is releasing and does release any and all liens on and security interest in the Assets and any rights that AM has or may have in and to the Assets under and pursuant to the Collateral Agreement are hereby terminated. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, AM does not release any lien on or security interest in the Retained Assets (as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement) or any of the Assets referred to in Sections 1.7 or 1.8 of the Asset Purchase Agreement to the extent of PCN's and VERSYSS' retained ownership interest therein.

AM further agrees to execute and deliver to VERSYSS and PCN or their designee any and all documents, instruments or agreements necessary to evidence this release, including, but not limited to, UCC-3 Termination Statements.

Alvarez & Marsal, Inc., as agent

Its: Managing Director

TRADEMARK

REEL: 001905 FRAME: 0858



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

ASSISTANT SECRETARY AND COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS Washington, D.C. 20231

JULY 26, 1999

CSC TONYA CHAPPLE 80 STATE ST. ALBANY, NY 12207 PTAS



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 101047333

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, ASSIGNMENT DIVISION, BOX ASSIGNMENTS, CG-4, 1213 JEFFERSON DAVIS HWY, SUITE 320, WASHINGTON, D.C. 20231. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 703-308-9723.

1. THE COVER SHEET SUBMITTED FOR RECORDING IS NOT ACCEPTABLE. AN EXECUTION DATE MUST BE INDICATED FOR EACH CONVEYING PARTY.

SHARON LATIMER, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

RECORDED: 05/05/1999

TRADEMARK
REEL: 001905 FRAME: 0859